

No. 08-67

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

F. SCOTT YEAGER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CRIMINAL LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM L. THOMPSON III  
JULIA A. LEHNING  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Criminal Law Professors*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement Of The Case.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Proceedings Below .....	3
A. Proceedings In The District Court.....	3
B. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals.....	5
Summary Of Argument .....	7
Argument.....	9
I. Courts May Not Disregard The Otherwise Preclusive Effect Of A Verdict Of “Not Guilty” Based On The Jury’s Failure To Reach A Verdict On Other Counts.....	12
A. The Double-Jeopardy Clause Reflects Longstanding Principles That Serve Important Values.....	12
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With The Historic Sanctity Of A Jury’s Verdict.....	17
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With The Historically Special Weight Given To Verdicts Of “Not Guilty” .....	21
D. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Undermines The Double Jeopardy Clause’s Historic Mission .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Modern Changes To Our System Of Criminal Justice Underscore The Importance Of Double Jeopardy Rights In This Context.....	26
A. The “Manifest Necessity” Of New Trials In Cases Involving Deadlocked Juries Cannot Justify Disregarding The Impact Of The Verdict The Jury Did Reach .....	26
B. The Explosive Growth Of Overlapping Felonies Underscores The Need To Give Actual Verdicts Proper Weight .....	28
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix – List of Signatories .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	13, 23, 24
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	7, 9, 10, 23
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	12, 13
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	23, 25
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978) .....	24
<i>Duchess of Kingston’s Case</i> , 20 How. St. Tr. 355 (1776) .....	14, 15, 22
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	18, 19
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	23
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grinnel v. Phillips</i> , 1 Mass. 530 (1805).....	17, 18
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Ct. v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984).....	23
<i>King v. Perkins</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 1122 (K.B. 1698).....	14
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988).....	23
<i>Murdock v. Sumner</i> , 22 Pick. 156 (Mass. 1839).....	18, 19
<i>Packet Co. v. Sickles</i> , 72 U.S. 580 (1866) .....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Barrett</i> , 1 Johns. 66 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Queen v. Charlesworth</i> , 121 Eng. Rep. 786 (Q.B. 1746).....	14
<i>Queen v. Miles</i> , 24 Eng. Rep. 423 (Q.B. 1890).....	15
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Garrigues</i> , 2 N.C. 188 (1795).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Brackett</i> , 113 F.3d 1396 (5th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	24
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 251 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 490 F.2d 868 (2d Cir. 1973).....	14, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 605 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>withdrawn in part on other grounds</i> , 611 F.2d 585 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	23
<i>United States v. Ohayon</i> , 483 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824).....	27
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Sanges</i> , 144 U.S. 310 (1892).....	22
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	14, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975).....	22
<i>United States v. Workman</i> , 28 F. Cas. 771 (D. La. 1807).....	27
<i>Vaise v. Delaval</i> , 99 Eng. Rep. 944 (K.B. 1785).....	17
<i>Vaux's Case</i> , 76 Eng. Rep. 992 (K.B. 1591).....	23, 24
<i>Wright v. Ill. &amp; Miss. Tel.</i> , 20 Iowa 195, 1866 WL 140 (1866).....	17, 18
 STATUTES	
38 Ill. Rev. Stat. § 745 (repealed Jan. 1, 1964).....	27
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	12
 MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Annals of Cong.</i> (J. Gales ed., 1789).....	14
J. Baker, <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> (2008) .....	29
J. Baker & D. Bennett, <i>Measuring the Explosive Growth of Federal Crime Legislation</i> (2004) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.C. Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Judgments</i> (1891).....	16
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	13, 26
D. Blinka, <i>The Virginia Experience</i> , 71 U.M.K.C. L. Rev. 529 (2003).....	27
H. Broom, <i>A Selection of Legal Maxims Classified and Illustrated</i> (1882).....	12
E. Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1644).....	13
Comment, <i>Statutory Implementation of Double Jeopardy Clauses: New Life for a Moribund Constitutional Guarantee</i> , 65 Yale L.J. 339 (1956) .....	29
Demosthenes, <i>Against Leptines</i> , in <i>Olynthiacs, Philippics, Minor Public Speeches, Speech Against Leptines</i> (J.H. Vince trans., 1930).....	12
<i>The Digest or Pandects</i> , in 11 <i>The Civil Law</i> (S.P. Scott trans., 1932) .....	12
M. Friedland, <i>Double Jeopardy</i> (1969).....	22
R. Gainer, <i>Report to the Attorney General on Federal Criminal Code Reform</i> , 1 Crim. L.F. 99 (1989).....	29
M. Hale, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (5th ed. 1716).....	23, 24
P. Hannaford-Agor, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Are Hung Juries a Problem?</i> (2002) .....	28
H. Kalvin & H. Zeisel, <i>The American Jury</i> (1966).....	27, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Kassin, <i>The American Jury: Handicapped in the Pursuit of Justice</i> , 51 Ohio St. L.J. 687 (1990) .....	27
D. Mayers & F. Yarbrough, <i>Bis Vexari: New Trials and Successive Prosecutions</i> , 74 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1960) .....	29
E. Meese & W. Taylor, ABA Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, Preface, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998) .....	30
F. Pollock & F.W. Maitland, <i>History of English Law</i> (1898) .....	29
Restatement (First) of Judgments § 68 (1942) .....	15
A.W. Scott, <i>Collateral Estoppel by Judgment</i> , 56 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1942) .....	15
J. Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883) .....	29
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	24
G. Thomas, <i>Colonial Criminal Law &amp; Procedure: The Royal Colony of New Jersey, 1749-57</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 671 (2005) .....	27
J.H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (McNaughton rev. ed. 1961) .....	17, 18
